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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 86

AN ACT to repeal 108.02 (15) (k) 14., 108.04 (1) (e), 108.04 (7)xffd 108.05 (1) (j) to (mjp renumber 108.22
(1) (ad);to renumber and amend 108.105 and 108.22 (8) (ks amend 20.445 (1) (gd), 20.445 (1) (nb), 20.445 (1)
(nc),20.445 (1) (nd), 20.445 (1) (ne), 108.02 (12) (a), 108.02 (12) (dm), 108.02 (12) (dn), 108.02 (15) (j) 5. and 6.,
108.02 (21) (b), 108.02 (21e) (intro.) and (b), 108.04 (1) (b) 1., 108.04 (1) (b) 3. (intro.), 108.04 (1) (c), 108.04 (5),
108.04(13) (c), 108.04 (13) (e), 108.04 (16) (b), 108.04 (16) (c) 2., 108.05 (1) (n) (intro.), 10846 {BB.05 (10)
(b), 108.068 (2), 108.068 (8), 108.(9 (bm), 108.09 (4s), 108.151 (4) (b), 108.16 (6m) (a), 108.16 (8) (e) 1., 108.16
(8) (h), 108.17 (2g), 108.18 (1) (a), 108(P3 (d), 108.20 (2m), 108.205 (2), 108.22 (1) (ac), 108.22 (1) (b), 108.22
(1) (c), 108.22 (1m), 108.22 (2), 108.225 (1) (a), 108.225 (20), 108.24 (2) and 165.@0sraat: 20.445 (1) (gi),
108.02(15) (j) 7., 108.04 (5g), 108.04 (13) (g), 108.05 (1) (0) and (p), 108.09LEB 05 (2), 108.151 (7), 108.151
(8),108.152 (7), 108.16 (6w) and (6x), 108.16 (8) (etB.16 (8) (im), 108.16 (8) (m) to (0), 108.17 (2b), 108.205
(Am), 108.22 (1) (ad) 2., 108.22 (8) (b) 2. and 165.066 of the statei#ti)g to: various changes in the unemploy
ment insurance lavauthorized positions for the department of justice, making appropriations, and providing penal
ties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2005-06 2006-07
20.445 Workforce development, department of
(2) WORKFORCEDEVELOPMENT
(ai) Unemployment insurance law enforce
ment PR C 18,300 36,500

SecTioN 2. 20.445 (1) (gd) of the statutes is amended turesunders. 103.05 (5), all moneys not appropriated
toread: underpars. (ge), (gf}-andgg), and (gi)and all moneys

20.445(1) (gd) Unemployment intesst and penalty  transferredo this appropriation account from tappre
payments.From the moneyeceived as interest and pen  priationaccount under pafgh) for the payment dfene
altiescollected under ss. 108.041§1(c) and (cm) and fits specifiedin s. 108.07 (5) antid87 Wsconsin Act 38
108.22,assessments under s. 108.19 (lany forfei- section132 (1) (c) for the payment of interest to employ

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ersunder s. 108.17 (3m), for the payment of interest due apprenticeshiprograms under subch. I of ch. 106. All
on advances from the federal unemploymantount moneystransferred from pa(n) for thispurpose shall be
undertitle XII of the social security act to the unemploy creditedto this appropriation account.—Netwithstanding

mentreserve fund, and fgrayments made to the unem  s.-20.001(3)(a),-the-treasurer-of the - unemployment
ploymentreserve fund to obtaia lower interest rate or  reservefund-shall-transfer-any-unencumbered-balance in
deferralof interest payments adhese advances, except thisappropriation-accountthatis-notneeded-or-available

asotherwise provided in s. 108.20. to-carry-outthe purpose-of this-appropriation-to-the-appro
Section 3. 20.445(1) (gi) of the statutes is created priation-account-underpafn). No moneys maype
to read: expendedrom this appropriation unless the treasurer of

20.445 (1) (gi) Unemployment insurance law the unemploymenteserve fund determines that such
enforcement.From the moneys received as interest and expenditurds currently needed for the purpose specified
penaltiexcollected under ss. 108.04Lf1c) and (cm) and in this paragraph.

(13) (c) and 108.22, as @ntinuing appropriation, the SECTION 7. 20.445 (1) (ne) of the statutes is amended
amountdn the schedule fahe purpose of assisting the to read:
departmenbof justice in the enforcement of ch. 108. 20.4451) (ne) Unemployment administration; bank

SecTioN 4. 20.445 (1) (nb) of the statutes is amended servicecosts. From the moneys received by this state
toread: undersection 903d) of the federal Social Security Act,

20.445 (1) (nb) Unemployment _administration; asamended, all moneys transferred from the appropri
informationtechnology systems;federal-moneffsom ationaccount under pafn) to be used for the payment of
themoneys received from the federal governmerder the cost of banking services incurred by the unemploy
section903 (d) of the federal Social Security Aels mentreserve fund.—Netwithstanding-s.-20.001(3)(c), the
amendedas a continuing appropriation, the amounts in treasurepfthe-unemploymentreserve fund-shall-transfer
the schedule, as authorized by the governor under s.anyunencumbered-balance-in-this-appropriation-account
16.54 for the purpose specified in s. 108.19 (1e) (d). All tha%tsneﬂ%eede&%#aﬂabl%teeany@uﬁh&pu#p@se of

moneystransferred from pa¢n) for thispurpose shall be 3
creditedto this appropriation account—Netwithstanding (n): No moneys may be expendﬁrdm thls appropn

s-20.001(3)(a)-the-treasurer—of the-unemployment ationunless the treasurer of the unemployment reserve
reserveund-shall-transfer-any-unencumbered-balance infund determines that such expenditure is currently
this-appropriation-account thatis-not needed-or-available neededor the purpose specified in this paragraph.
to-carry-out the purpose-of this-appropriation-to-the-appro SecTion 8. 108.02 (12) (a) of the statutes is amended
priation-account-under—pafn). No moneys maype to read:

expendedrom this appropriation unless the treasurer of 108.02(12) (a) “Employee”means any individual
the unemploymentreserve fund determines that such who is or has been performing services for fay an
expendituras currently needed for the purpose specified employingunit, in-an-employmentyhether or not the

ins.108.19 (1e) (d). individual is paid directly by-sucthe employing unit;
SecTioN 5. 20.445 (1) (nc) of the statutes is amended exceptas provided in patb), (bm), (c), (d), (dm) or (dn).

to read: Section 9. 108.02 (12) (dm) of the statutes is
20.445(1) (nc) Unemployment insurancaminis amendedo read:

tration; special federal moneysAll moneys received 108.02(12) (dm) Paragraph (a) does not apply to an

from the federal government under section 903 of the individual who owns a busineghat operates as a sole
federalSocialSecurity Act, as amended, for federal fiscal proprietorshipwith respect to serviceke individual per
years2000 and 200&nd the first-$2,289,1(53,289,107  formsfor that business

of the moneys received from the federal government  Section 10. 108.02 (12) (dn) of the statutes is
underthat act for federal fiscal ye@002, as authorized amendedo read:

by the governor undes. 16.54, to be used for administra 108.02(12) (dn) Paragraph (a) does not apply to a
tion of unemployment insuranceNo moneys may be  partnerin a business that operates as a partnesittip
encumbered or expended from this appropriation after respecto services the partner performs for that business

SeptembeB0, 2007. SecTioN 11. 108.02 (15) (j) 5. and 6. of the statutes
SecTioN 6. 20.445 (1) (nd) of the statutes is amended are amended to read:

toread: 108.02(15) (j) 5. In any quarter in the employ arfly
20.445(1) (nd) Unemploymentinsuranceminis organizatiorexempt from federal income tax under-sec

tration; appenticeship.From the moneys receivém tion 501 (a) of the internal revenue code, other than an

thefederal government under section 903 (d) offtiue organizatiordescribed in section 401 (a) or 501 (c) (3) of
eral Social Security Act, as amended, the amounts in thesuchcode, or under sectid@®1 of the internal revenue
scheduleas authorized by the governor undet&54, code,if the remuneration for such service is less 0

to be used foradministration by the department of or
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6. By a nonresident alien for tiperiod that he or she 108.04(1) (b) 3. While the employee is on family or
is temporarily present in the United States as a nonimmi medicalleaveunder the federal family and medical leave
grantunder8 USC 1.01(a) (15) (F), (J), (M), or (Q)f actof 1993 (R.. 103-3 or s. 103.10, and except as{ro
the service isperformed to carry out the purpose for videdin par (c), until whichever of the following occurs
which the alien is admitted to the United States, as pro first:

videdin 8 USC 1,01 (a) (15) (F), (3), (M), or (Q), or by SecTion 18. 108.04 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended

the spouse or minor child of such an alien if the spouse to read:

or child was also admitted to the Unit&tiates undes 108.04(1) (c) If a leave of absence under pé) 2.

USC1101(a) (15) (F), (J), (M), or (Q) fahe same pur or a family or medical leave under pé) 3.is granted

pose; or to an employee for a portion of a week, if an employee is
SectioN 12. 108.02 (15) (j) 7. of the statutes is absenfor only a portion of the available work in a week

createdo read: dueto a suspensioander par(b) 1., or if an employee is
108.02(15) (j) 7. By an individual who is partick absenfor only a portion of the available work in a week

pantin the AmeriCorps program in a program that is in_which a termination under pafb) 1. occursthe
fundedunder42 USC 12581a) or (d) (L)or (2), except  employee’seligibility for benefits for that partial week
serviceperformed pursuant to a professional corps pro shall be reduced by the amount ofages that the
gramas described h2 USC 12577%a) (8) or service per employeecould have earned in his or heork had the
formedpursuant to an innovative education award only leavenot been granted or had the suspensidaratina

programunder42 USC 12653b). tion not occurred For purposes of this paragraph, the
SectioN 13. 108.02 (15) (k)14. of the statutes is  departmenshall treat the amount the employee would
repealed. haveearned as wages in that work for that week as wages
SectioNn 14. 108.02 (21) (b) of the statutes is earnedoy the employee and shall apply the method speci
amendedo read: fied in s. 108.05 (3) (a) to compuitiee benefits payable
108.02(21) (b) Notwithstanding paKa), except as to the employee. The department shall estimate the
providedin s. 108.151 (7)_ (ajpn employées payroll wagesthat an employee would have earned for a partial
includesonly the first $10,500 of waggsaid by an weekif it is not possible to compute the exact amount of
employerto an individual during a calendar ygaclud wagesthat the employee would have earfadhat par

ing any wages paid for any work covereglthe unem tial week.
ploymentinsurance law of any other state, except as  Section 19.108.04 (1) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

authorizedn s. 108.17 (5). SecTion 20. 108.04 (5) of the statutes is amentted
SecTioN 15. 108.02 (21€) (intro.) and (b) of the stat  read:

utesare amended to read: 108.04(5) DiSCHARGEFOR MISCONDUCT. An Unless
108.02(21e) PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER ORGANIZA- sub.(5q) applies, aemployee whose work is terminated

TIoN. (intro.) “Professional employer ganization” by anemploying unit for misconduct connected with the

meansanyperson who contracts to provide the nonrtem employee’svork is ineligible to receive benefits until 7
porary,ongoing employee workforce of —a-cliembre weekshave elapsed since the end of the week in which the
than one clientundera written leasing contract, the dischargeoccurs and the employee earns wages after the
majority of whose clients are not under the same owner weekin which the disch@e occurs equal to at least 14
ship, management, or control as the person other thantimesthe employes weekly benefit rate under s. 108.05
throughthe terms of theontractand who under contract (1) in employment or other work covered by the unem
andin fact: ployment insurance law of any state or the federat gov
(b) Sets the ratef pay of the employees, whether or ernment. For purposes akqualification, the employee’
notthrough negotiations and whether or not the responsi weekly benefit rate shall be that ratdich would have

bility to set the rate of pay is shared with the cfient beenpaid had the dischge not occurred. The wages
SectioN 16. 108.04 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is paidto an employee by an employer which terminates
amendedo read: employmenbf the employee for misconduobnnected

108.04(1) (b) 1. While the employee is unable to with the employea’ employment shall be excluded from
work, or unavailable for work, if his or her employment the employe& baseeriod wages under s. 108.06 (1) for
with an employer was suspended by the employee or bypurpose®f benefit entittement. This subsection does not
theemployer or was terminated bye employer because precludean employee who has employment with an

theemployee was unable to do, or unavailabledoit employerother than the employer which terminated the
ablework otherwiseavailable with the employeexcept employeefor misconduct from establishing a benefit
asprovided in par(c); yearusing the base period wages excluded under this sub

SecTioN 17. 108.04 (1) (b) 3. (intro.) of the statutes sectionif the employee qualifies to establish a benefit
is amended to read: yearunder s. 108.06 (2) (a). The department siabe
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to the fund$ balancing account any benefits otherwise employerthat is subject tthe contribution requirements

chargeabléo the account of an employer thatishject
to the contribution requirements under ss. 10&hd

108.18from which base period wages are excluded under

this subsection.

SecTioN 21. 108.04 (59) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.04 (5g) DISCHARGE FOR FAILURE TO NOTIFY
EMPLOYER OF ABSENTEEISM OR TARDINESS. (a) If an
employeeis dischaged for failing to notify his or her

underss. 108.17 and 108.18 if the employedisshaged
by that employer and pata) applies.

(f) This subsection applies only to disaes occur
ring during the period beginning on the first Sunday that
follows the 90th day beginning after thdeetive dateof
this paragraph .... [revisor insedate], and ending on the
lastday of thed—year period that begins on that Sunday

SecTION 22.108.04 (7) (f) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 23. 108.04 (13) (c) of the statutes is

employer of absenteeism or tardiness that becomesamendedo read:

excessive,and the employer has complied with the
requirement®f par (d) with respect to that employdiee
employess ineligible to receive benefits until 6 weeks

108.04(13) (c) If an employerafter notice of a bene
fit claim, fails to file an objection to the claim under s.
108.09(1), any benefits allowable under argsulting

haveelapsed since the end of the week in which the dis benefitcomputation shall, unless the department applies

chargeoccurs and themployee earns wages after the
weekin which the disch@e occurs equal to at least 6
timesthe employea’ weekly benefit rate under s. 108.05
(1) in employment or other work covered by the unem

aprovision of this chapter to disqualifige claimant, be
promptlypaid. Except as otherwise provided in this para
graph,anyeligibility question in objection to the claim
raisedby the employeiafter benefit payments to the

ployment insurance law of any state or the federal gov claimantare commenced does nofeat benefits paid

ernment. For purposes okqualification, the employese’

prior to the end of the week in which a determination is

weekly benefit rate shall be the rate that would have beenissuedas tothe eligibility question unless the benefits are

paid had the dischge not occurred.

(b)
becomesxcessive if an employee is late for énoore
scheduledvorkdays in thel2—month period preceding
the date of the dischge without providing adequate
noticeto his or her employer

erroneously paid without fault on the part of the

For purposes of this subsection, tardiness employer. If, during the period beginning on January 1,

2006, ancending on June 28, 2008, an employer fails to
providecorrect and complete information requesbgd
the department during a fact—finding investigatidat
later provides the requested information, dew tothe

(c) For purposes of this subsection, absenteeismemployer’saccount for benefits paid prior the end of
become®xcessive if an employee is absent for 5 or more the week in which a redeterminatiémissued regarding

scheduledvorkdays in thel2—month period preceding
the date of the dischge without providing adequate
noticeto his or her employer

(d) 1. The requalifying requirements under.gaj
applyonly if the employer has a written policy oatifi-
cationof tardiness or absences that:

a. Defines what constitutessingle occurrence of tar
dinessor absenteeism;

the matter orif no redetermination is issued, prior to the
endof the week in which an appeal tribunal decis®n
issuedregarding the matteare not gected by the rede
terminationor decision, except as provided in.pap. If
benefitsare erroneously paid because the employer and
theemployee are at fault, the department shallgehtre
employerfor the benefits and proceed to create an-over
paymentunder s. 108.22 (8) (a). If benefits are errone

b. Describes the process for providing adequate ously paid without fault onthe part of the employer

noticeof tardiness or absence; and
c. Notifies the employethat failure to provide ade

regardles®f whether the employee isfault, the depast
mentshall chage the benefits as provided in pé),

guatenotice of an absence or tardiness may lead to dis unlesspar (e) applies, and proceed to creat@aerpay

charge.

2. The employer shall provide a copy of the written
policy under subdl. to each employee and shall have
written evidence that themployee received a copy of
thatpolicy.

3. The employer must have given the emplogtee
leastone warning concerning the employegolationof
the employers written policy under subd. 1. within the
12-monthperiod preceding the date of the disgear

4. The employer must apply the written policy under
subd.1. uniformly to all employees of the employer

(e) The department shall clgartothe funds balane

mentunder s. 108.22 (8) (a). If benefits are erroneously
paid because aamployer is at fault and the department
recoversthe benefits erroneously paid under s. 108.22
(8), the recovery does notfeft benefitchagesmade
underthis paragraph.

SeEcTION 24. 108.04 (13) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(13) (e) If the department erroneously pays
benefits from one employés account and a 2nd
employeris at fault, the department shall credit the bene
fits paid to the first employ& accountand chage the
benefitspaid to the 2nd employsraccount. Filing of a

ing account the cost of any benefits paid to an employeetardy or corrected report or objection does nfscatthe

that are otherwise chgeable to the account of an

2ndemployets liability for benefitspaid prior to the end
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of the week in which the department makes a recomputa of training or basieducation under pa@) while an indi

tion of the benefits allowable or prior to the end of the

vidualis enrolled in a course of training or education that

week in which the department issues a determination meetsthe standards specified in péa).

concerningany eligibility question raised by the report
by the 2nd employerlf, during theperiod beginning on
Januaryl, 2006, and ending on June 2808, the 2nd
employerfails to provide correcind complete informa
tion requested byhe department during a fact-finding
investigation but later provideshe requested informa
tion, the department shall clggrto the account of the 2nd
employerthe cost of benefits paid prior to thed of the
weekin which a redetermination issued regarding the
matteror, if no redetermination issued, prior to the end

SecTioN 27. 108.04 (16) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(16) (c) 2. The department shall not apply
benefitdisqualifications under sub. (1) (b) 35(2){a) or
{d); (7) (c), or (8) (e) or s. 108.141 (3g) that are not the
resultof the training while the individual is enrolled in the
training.

SecTioN 28. 108.05 (1) (j) to (m) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTioN 29. 108.05 (1) (n) (intro.) of the statutes is

of the week in which an appeal tribunal decision is issuedamended to read:

regarding the matteexcept as provided in pg). If the

108.05(1) (n) (intro.) Each eligible employee shall

departmentecovers the benefits erroneously paid under be paid benefits for each weel total unemployment

s.108.22 (8), the recovery does ndeef benefit chayes
madeunder this paragraph.

SecTION 25. 108.04 (13) (g) of the statutescieated
to read:

108.04(13) (g) During the period beginning on Janu
ary 1, 2006, and ending on June 28, 2008, if benafis
erroneouslypaid because an employer fails to provide
correct and complete informatiomequested by the
departmentduring a fact—finding investigation, the
employeris at fault unless an appeal tribunal, the eom
mission,or a court of competent jurisdiction finds that the
employerhad good cause for the failure to provide the
information.

SecTION 26. 108.04 (16) (b) of the statutes is

which commencesn or after December 29, 2002, and
beforeJanuary 1, 200&t the weekly benefit rate speci
fied in this paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies, the
weekly benefit rate shall equal 4% of the emplogédxise
periodwages which were paid during that quarter of the
employee’sase period in which the employee was paid
the highest total wages, rounded dowmnthe nearest
wholedollar, except thatif that amount is less than the
minimum amount showrin the following schedule, no
benefitsare payable to themployee and, if that amount
is more than the maximum amount shown inftikw-

ing schedulethe employes weekly benefit rate shall be
the maximum amount shown in the following schedule
andexcept that, if the employasbenefits are exhausted

amendedo read: duringany weelkunder s. 108.06 (1), the employee shall
108.04(16) (b) The department shall not applyy be paid the remaining amount of benefits payable to the
benefitdisqualification under sub. (1) (b) 1-(2)(a)dy, employeein lieu of the amount showin the following

(7) (c), or (8) (e) or s. 108.141 (39g) that is not the result schedule:[See Figure 108.05 (1) (n) following]

Section 30. 108.05 (1) (o) and (p) of the statutes are created to read:

108.05(1) (o) Each eligible employee shall be pb&hefits for each week of total unemployment that commences
onor after January 1, 2006, and before January 7, 2007, at the weekly benefit rate specified in this paragraph. Unless
sub.(1m) applies, the weekly benefit rate shall equal 4 percent of the emplbgise’period wages that were ghidng
thatquarter of themployees base period in which the employee was paid the highest total wages, rounded down to the
nearestvhole dollay except that, if that amount is less than the miniranmount shown in the following schedule, no
benefitsare payable to the employee andhift amount is more than the maximum amount shown in the following sched
ule, the employea weekly benefit rate shall be the maximum amount shown in the following schedule and except that,
if the employes benefits are exhausted during any week under s. 108.06 (1), the enshliybe paid the remaining
amount of benefits payable to the employee in lieu of the amount shown in the following schedule: [See Figure 108.05
(2) (o) following]
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Figure 108.05 (1) (0):

Highest Weekly
Quarterly Benefit

Line Wages Paid Rate
1 Under $1,275.00. . ... .. $ 0
2 1,275.00 to  1,299.99.......... . ... 51
R 1,300.00 to 1,324.99........ .. . ... 52
A 1,325.00 to  1,349.99....... .. 53
B 1,350.00 to  1,374.99. ... ... 54
6. .. 1,375.00 to 1,399.99........... ... 55
7 1,400.00 to  1,424.99........ .. .. 56
8. 1,425.00 to  1,449.99...... ... 57
O 1,450.00 to  1,474.99.. ... ... 58
10, o 1,475.00 to  1,499.99........ .. ... 59
11, 1,500.00 to  1,524.99...... ... 60
12, 1,525.00 to  1,549.99......... . ... 61
13, 1,550.00 to  1,574.99...... ... 62
14, 1,575.00 to  1,599.99.......... ... 63
15, 1,600.00 to  1,624.99...... . ... 64
16, o 1,625.00 to  1,649.99........ .. ... 65
17, 1,650.00 to  1,674.99...... ... 66
18, 1,675.00 to  1,699.99.......... ... 67
19, 1,700.00 to  1,724.99...... ... 68
20, 1,725.00 to  1,749.99....... ... .. 69
2 1,750.00 to  1,774.99. ... ... 70
22, 1,775.00 to  1,799.99........ ... 71
23, 1,800.00 to  1,824.99........ .. . ... 72
24, 1,825.00 to 1,849.99.......... .. ... . 73
25 1,850.00 to  1,874.99........ .. .. 74
26, 1,875.00 to 1,899.99............ ... 75
27, 1,900.00 to  1,924.99........ .. . ... 76
28, 1,925.00 to  1,949.99......... .. ... .. 77
29, 1,950.00 to  1,974.99. ... . ... 78
30, .. 1,975.00 to  1,999.99......... .. ... 79
31, 2,000.00 to 2,024.99........ .. . ... 80
32, 2,025.00 to 2049.99......... . . ... 81
33, 2,050.00 to 2,074.99........ .. . ... 82
4. 2,075.00 to 2,099.99.......... . ... 83
35, 2,100.00 to 2,124.99........ .. . . 84
36. .. 2,125.00 to 2,149.99.......... . ... 85
37, 2,150.00 to  2,174.99. ... . . ... 86
38. 2,175.00 to 2,199.99......... .. ... 87
39, 2,200.00 to  2,224.99...... ... 88
40, .. 2,225.00 to  2,249.99...... ... 89
A1, 2,250.00 to  2,274.99.. ... 90
A2, 2,275.00 to  2,299.99........ .. .. 91
43, 2,300.00 to  2,324.99...... ... 92

A4, 2,325.00 to 2349.99............. . ol 93
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45, 2,350.00
46. ... 2,375.00
A7. 2,400.00
48, 2,425.00
49. 2,450.00
50. ... 2,475.00
51, . 2,500.00
52, 2,525.00
53, 2,550.00
54, 2,575.00
55 2,600.00
56. ... 2,625.00
57. 2,650.00
58. .. 2,675.00
59. .. 2,700.00
60. ... 2,725.00
61. ... 2,750.00
62, ... 2,775.00
63. .. 2,800.00
64. ... 2,825.00
65. ... 2,850.00
66. ... . 2,875.00
67. .. 2,900.00
68. ... 2,925.00
69. ... 2,950.00
70, 2,975.00
Tl 3,000.00
T2, 3,025.00
T3, 3,050.00
T4, 3,075.00
75, 3,100.00
T6. 3,125.00
T, 3,150.00
78, 3,175.00
79, 3,200.00
80. ... .. 3,225.00
8l. .. 3,250.00
82, ... 3,275.00
83. .. 3,300.00
84. .. 3,325.00
85. ... 3,350.00
86. ... 3,375.00
87 3,400.00
88. ... 3,425.00
89. ... 3,450.00
90. ... 3,475.00
91, .. 3,500.00
Q2. 3,525.00
93, 3,550.00
94, . 3,575.00

95, L. 3,600.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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2,374.99. . 94
2,399.99. ... 95
242499, . 96
2,449.99. . .. 97
247499, . 98
2,499.99. . .. 99
2,524.99. . 100
2,549.99. . 101
257499, . 102
2,599.99. . . 103
2,624.99. . 104
2,649.99. . .. 105
2,674.99. . 106
2,609.99. . .. 107
2,724.99. . 108
2,749.99. . . 109
277499, . o 110
2,799.99. . 111
2,824.99. . .. 112
2,849.99. . .. 113
2,874.99. . 114
2,899.99. ... 115
2,924.99. . 116
2,949.99. .. 117
2,974.99. . 118
2,999.99. ... 119
3,024.99. .. 120
3,049.99. .. 121
3,074.99. oo 122
3,099.99. .. 123
312499, 124
3,149.99. i 125
317499, oo 126
3,199.99. i 127
3,224.99. 128
3,249.99. 129
3,274.99. . o 130
3,299.99. . i 131
3,324.99. 132
3,349.99. . . 133
3,374.99. 134
3,399.99. .. 135
342499, 136
3,449.99. . . 137
BATA.99. .o 138
3,499.99. . . 139
3,524.99. 140
3,549.99. .. 141
357499, . oo 142
3,599.99. . i 143
3,624.99. . . 144
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96. ... 3,625.00
07, 3,650.00
98. .. 3,675.00
99. ... 3,700.00
100. ... 3,725.00
101, .. 3,750.00
102, .. 3,775.00
108, .. 3,800.00
104. ... 3,825.00
105, .. 3,850.00
106. ... 3,875.00
107, . 3,900.00
108. ... 3,925.00
109. .. 3,950.00
110 ..o 3,975.00
111, 4,000.00
112, o 4,025.00
113, . 4,050.00
114, ... o 4,075.00
115, . 4,100.00
116, ..o 4,125.00
117, . 4,150.00
118, .. 4,175.00
119, .. 4,200.00
120. ... 4,225.00
121, . 4,250.00
122, ... 4,275.00
123, .. 4,300.00
124, ... 4,325.00
125, . 4,350.00
126. ... 4,375.00
127, . 4,400.00
128, ... 4,425.00
129, ... 4,450.00
130, .. 4,475.00
131, . 4,500.00
132, 4,525.00
133, . 4,550.00
134, .. 4,575.00
135, 4,600.00
136. ... 4,625.00
137, o 4,650.00
138, 4,675.00
139, .. 4,700.00
140. ... 4,725.00
141 .o 4,750.00
142, .. . 4,775.00
143, 4,800.00
144, .. .. 4,825.00
145, . o 4,850.00

146, ... 4,875.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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3,649.99. .. ... 145
3,674.99. . . 146
3,699.99. ... 147
3,724.99. . . 148
3,749.99. . . 149
377499, . .o 150
3,799.99. . . 151
3,824.99. .. 152
3,849.99. . ... 153
3,874.99. . . . 154
3,899.99. . ... 155
3,924.99. .. 156
3,949.99. ... 157
3,974.99. . . 158
3,999.99. . .. 159
4,024.99. .. 160
4,049.99. . . 161
4,074.99. . .0 162
4,099.99. . .. 163
412499, .. 164
4149.99. . . 165
417499, .0 166
4199.99. .. 167
422499, .. 168
424999, ... 169
A274.99. . 170
429999, .. 171
432499, ... 172
4349.99. . . 173
437499, . 174
4399.99. . ... 175
442499, .. 176
444999, . .. 177
A4T4.99. . 178
4499.99. ... 179
452499, ... 180
454999, . ... 181
A574.99. . 182
4599.99. . ... 183
4.624.99. . .. 184
4,649.99. . .. 185
4.674.99. . . 186
4,699.99. . ... 187
472499, . . 188
474999, . . 189
AT774.99. . 190
4799.99. .. 191
4.824.99. . ... 192
4849.99. . ... 193
A4.874.99. . . 194
4899.99. . ... 195
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147, 4,900.00
148. ... 4,925.00
149, ... 4,950.00
150. .. 4,975.00
181, .. 5,000.00
152, .. 5,025.00
1838, . 5,050.00
154, .. 5,075.00
155, . 5,100.00
156. ... 5,125.00
157, 5,150.00
188, .. 5,175.00
159, ..o 5,200.00
160. ... 5,225.00
161, .. 5,250.00
162. ... 5,275.00
163. .. 5,300.00
164. ... .. 5,325.00
165, ... 5,350.00
166. ... 5,375.00
167. . 5,400.00
168. ... 5,425.00
169. ... 5,450.00
170, ..o 5,475.00
171 o 5,500.00
172, . 5,525.00
173, 5,550.00
174, . 5,575.00
175, 5,600.00
176. .. 5,625.00
177, 5,650.00
178, . 5,675.00
179, . 5,700.00
180. ... 5,725.00
181, . 5,750.00
182, ... 5,775.00
183. .. 5,800.00
184. ... 5,825.00
185, .. 5,850.00
186. ... 5,875.00
187, . 5,900.00
188. ... 5,925.00
189. . 5,950.00
190. ... 5,975.00
191, .. 6,000.00
192, 6,025.00
198 .. 6,050.00
194, .. 6,075.00
195, 6,100.00
196. ... 6,125.00

197, . 6,150.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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4,924.99. .. 196
4,949.99. .. 197
4,974.99. .. 198
4,999.99. . . 199
5,024.99. . ot 200
5,049.99. . .t 201
5,074.99. . oo 202
5,009.99. . .t 203
5,124.99. .t 204
5,149.99. . .t 205
517499, . oo 206
5,199.99. . i 207
5,224.99. . .t 208
5,249.99. . .t 209
5,274.99. o0 210
5,299.99. . .t 211
5,324.99. . .t 212
5,349.99. . .t 213
5,374.99. . o0 214
5,399.99. . .t 215
542499, o 216
5,449.99. . .o 217
BATA.99. oo 218
5,499.99. . .t 219
5,524.99. . .t 220
5,549.99. . .t 221
557499, . o0 222
5,599.99. . .t 223
5,624.99. . i 224
5,649.99. . .t 225
5,.674.99. . 0 226
5,699.99. . .t 227
5,724.99. . o0 228
5,749.99. . .o 229
B774.99. oo 230
5,799.99. . .t 231
5,824.99. . .t 232
5,849.99. . .. 233
5,874.99. . o0 234
5,899.99. . .. 235
5,924.99. . . 236
5,949.99. . .. 237
5,974.99. . .0 238
5,999.99. . .. 239
6,024.99. . . . 240
6,049.99. . . .. 241
6,074.99. . . .\ 242
6,000.99. . . .. 243
6,124.99. . . . 244
6,149.99. . . . 245
6,174.99. . . o\ 246
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198, . 6,175.00
199, .. 6,200.00
200. ... 6,225.00
201, .. 6,250.00
202, .. 6,275.00
203, . 6,300.00
204, ... 6,325.00
205, ... 6,350.00
206. ... 6,375.00
207, . 6,400.00
208. ... 6,425.00
209. ... 6,450.00
210, ..o 6,475.00
211, 6,500.00
212, 6,525.00
213, 6,550.00
214, 6,575.00
215, 6,600.00
216, ... 6,625.00
217, 6,650.00
218, . 6,675.00
219, 6,700.00
220, .. 6,725.00
221, 6,750.00
222, 6,775.00
223, 6,800.00
224, 6,825.00
225, e 6,850.00
226, . 6,875.00
227, 6,900.00
228, 6,925.00
229, 6,950.00
230, .. 6,975.00
231, 7,000.00
232, 7,025.00
233, 7,050.00
234, 7,075.00
235, 7,100.00
236. .. 7,125.00
237, 7,150.00
238, 7,175.00
239, . 7,200.00
240. ... 7,225.00
241, . 7,250.00
242, 7,275.00
243, 7,300.00
244, ... 7,325.00
245, 7,350.00
246. ... 7,375.00
247, 7,400.00

248, .. 7,425.00
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to 6,199.99........ .. . .. i 247
to  6,224.99....... . . . . ... 248
to 6,249.99........ . . . .. 249
to  6,274.99....... . . . .. 250
to 6,299.99......... . . ... 251
to 6,324.99......... . . ... i 252
to 6,349.99.......... . .. 253
to 6,374.99....... .. .. 254
to 6,399.99.......... . ... 255
to 6,424.99....... . . . . ... 256
to 6,449.99....... .. . . ... 257
to 6,474.99. ... .. . ... 258
to 6,499.99.......... . ... 259
to  6,524.99......... . . ... i 260
to 6,549.99......... . . .. i 261
to 6,574.99........ . . . 262
to 6,599.99.......... . .. 263
to 6,624.99.......... . ... 264
to 6,649.99.......... . ... 265
to 6,674.99....... . . . .. 266
to 6,699.99.......... . ... i 267
to 6,724.99....... .. . . . 268
to 6,749.99....... .. . .. 269
to 6,774.99...... .. . ... 270
to 6,799.99.......... . i 271
to 6,824.99......... . . ... i 272
to 6,849.99.......... . . i 273
to 6,874.99........ .. . il 274
to 6,899.99.......... . ..l 275
to 6,924.99.......... . . ...l 276
to 6,949.99.......... . .. 277
to 6,974.99....... . . . . . 278
to 6,999.99.......... . .. i 279
to 7,024.99......... . . i 280
to 7,049.99....... ... . 281
to 7,074.99....... .. .. 282
to 7,099.99.......... ... 283
to  7,12499........ .. . 284
to 7,149.99......... . . i 285
to  7,17499...... . ... 286
to  7,199.99......... .. 287
to  7,224.99........ . . . .. 288
to  7,249.99....... ... .. 289
to  7.274.99. ... ... 290
to  7,299.99........ .. ... 201
to  7,32499........ .. . ... 292
to 7,349.99......... . . i 293
to  7,374.99...... . ... 294
to 7,399.99......... . ... 295
to 7,424.99........ .. . .. 296
to 7,449.99...... . ... ... 297
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249, L. 7,450.00 0 TA74.99. ... .. 298
250, 7,475.00 0 7,499.99. ... ... 299
251, 7,500.00 0 7,524.99. .. ... 300
252, 7,525.00 0 7,549.99. ... ... 301
253, 7,550.00 0 7,574.99. ... 302
254, 7,575.00 0 7,599.99. ... ... 303
255, 7,600.00 0 7,624.99. ... .. 304
256, 7,625.00 0 7,649.99. ... ... 305
257 7,650.00 0 767499, . ... 306
258, 7,675.00 0 7,699.99. ... ... 307
259, 7,700.00 0 7,724.99. ... 308
260. . 7,725.00 0 7,749.99. .. ... 309
261, .. 7,750.00 to 777499 ... ... 310
262. 7,775.00 to  7,799.99. .. ... ... 311
263, 7,800.00 0 7,824.99. ... ... 312
264, 7,825.00 0 7,849.99. ... ... 313
265, 7,850.00 to  7.874.99. .. ... ... 314
266. . 7,875.00 to  7,899.99. .. ... ... ... 315
267 7,900.00 to  7,924.99. ... ... .. 316
268. 7,925.00 to  7,949.99. ... ... ... 317
269. . 7,950.00 to  7,974.99. ... ... 318
270, 7,975.00 o 7,999.99. ... ... 319
271, 8,000.00 to  8,024.99. ... ... ... 320
272, 8,025.00 to  8,049.99. .. ... .. ... 321
273, 8,050.00 0 8,074.99. ... .. ... 322
274, . 8,075.00 0 8,099.99. ... ... .. 323
275, 8,100.00 0 8,124.99. ... ... .. 324
276, 8,125.00 0 8,149.99. ... ... 325
277 8,150.00 0 8,174.99. ... ... 326
278, 8,175.00 0 8,199.99. .. ... ... 327
279, 8,200.00 0 8,224.99. ... ... 328
280. . 8,225.00 0 8,249.99. ... ... 329
281, 8,250.00 0 8,274.99. . .. .. 330
282, 8,275.00 0 8,299.99. ... ... 331
283, 8,300.00 0 8,324.99. ... ... 332
284, 8,325.00 0 8,349.99. ... ... 333
285, 8,350.00 0 8,374.99. . ... 334
286. 8,375.00 0 8,399.99. ... ... 335
287 8,400.00 0 8,424.99. ... ... 336
288. 8,425.00 0 8,449.99. ... ... .. 337
289, 8,450.00 0 8,474.99. ... ... 338
290, 8,475.00 0 8,499.99. ... ... .. 339
291, 8,500.00 0 8,524.99. ... ... 340
292, 8,525.00 and over. . ... 341

(p) Each eligible employee shall be paid benefits for each week of total unemployment that commences on or after
January7, 2007, at the weekly benefit rate specified in this paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies, the weekly benefit rate
shallequal 4 percent of the employgbase period wages that were paid during that quarter of the engplmseperiod
in which the employee was paid the highest total wages, rounded down to the nearest whotsckpiathat, if that
amountis lessthan the minimum amount shown in the following schedule, no benefits are payable to the employee and,
if that amount is more than the maximum amount shown in the following schedule, the ermplepddy benefit rate
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shallbe the maximum amount shown in the following schedule and except that, if the emsidlepeéts are exhausted
during any week under s. 108.06 (1), the employee shall be paid the remaining amount of benefits payable to the
employedn lieu of the amount shown in the following schedule: [See Figure 108.05 (1) (p) following]

Figure 108.05 (1) (p):

Highest Weekly
Quarterly Benefit

Line Wages Paid Rate
203, Under $1,325.00 . . .o i $ 0
204, 1,325.00 to  1,349.99....... ... ... 53
205, 1,350.00 to  1,374.99. ... ... 54
206. ... 1,375.00 to  1,399.99........... ... 55
297, 1,400.00 to  1,424.99...... ... ... 56
208, 1,425.00 to  1,44999...... ... ... ... 57
299, L. 1,450.00 to  1,47499. ... ... ... 58
300, ... 1,475.00 to  1,499.99......... ... ... 59
301, .. 1,500.00 to  1,524.99......... ... ... 60
302, .. 1,525.00 to 1,549.99......... ... .. ... 61
303, 1,550.00 to  1,574.99....... .. ... 62
304, ... 1,575.00 to  1,599.99............ ... 63
305, .. 1,600.00 to  1,624.99........ . ... ... 64
306. ... 1,625.00 to  1,649.99......... ... ... 65
307, o 1,650.00 to  1,674.99...... .. ... 66
308, .. 1,675.00 to  1,699.99......... ... ... 67
309. ... 1,700.00 to  1,724.99. ... .. ... 68
310. .o 1,725.00 to  1,749.99....... .. ... 69
311, 1,750.00 to  1,774.99. ... .. ... 70
312, 1,775.00 to  1,799.99....... .. ... 71
313, 1,800.00 to  1,824.99....... .. .. .. 72
314, 1,825.00 to 1,849.99.......... .. ... 73
315, 1,850.00 to  1,874.99...... .. ... 74
316, . 1,875.00 to  1,899.99......... ... ..., 75
317, o 1,900.00 to  1,924.99....... .. ... 76
318, 1,925.00 to 1,949.99....... ... ... 77
319, . 1,950.00 to  1,974.99... ... ... 78
320, .. 1,975.00 to 1,999.99......... ... 79
321, 2,000.00 to  2,024.99...... ... 80
322, 2,025.00 to  2,049.99....... ... ... 81
323, 2,050.00 to  2,074.99...... .. ... 82
324, 2,075.00 to  2,099.99......... ... 83
325, 2,100.00 to  2,124.99. ... ... 84
326. .. 2,125.00 to  2,149.99....... ... ... 85
327. 2,150.00 to  2,174.99. ... ... ... 86
328, 2,175.00 to  2,199.99....... ... ... 87
329, . 2,200.00 to  2,224.99... ... ... 88
330, .. 2,225.00 to  2,24999....... ... ... 89
331, 2,250.00 to  2,274.99. ... .. ... 90

332, 2,275.00 to  2,299.99........ ... 91
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333, 2,300.00
334, .. 2,325.00
335, 2,350.00
336, .. 2,375.00
337, 2,400.00
338, . 2,425.00
339, . 2,450.00
340. ... 2,475.00
341, . 2,500.00
342, ... 2,525.00
343, . 2,550.00
344, .. 2,575.00
345, . 2,600.00
346. .. ... 2,625.00
347, . 2,650.00
348. ... 2,675.00
349, ... 2,700.00
350, ... 2,725.00
351, . 2,750.00
352, 2,775.00
353, 2,800.00
354, ... 2,825.00
355, 2,850.00
356. ... 2,875.00
357, 2,900.00
358, .. 2,925.00
359. ... 2,950.00
360. ... 2,975.00
361, .. 3,000.00
362, .. 3,025.00
363, .. 3,050.00
364, ... 3,075.00
365, ... 3,100.00
366. ... 3,125.00
367, . 3,150.00
368. ... 3,175.00
369. ... 3,200.00
370, ... 3,225.00
371, 3,250.00
372, 3,275.00
373, 3,300.00
374, . 3,325.00
375, 3,350.00
376. .. 3,375.00
377, o 3,400.00
378, 3,425.00
379, 3,450.00
380. ... 3,475.00
38L. .. 3,500.00
382, . 3,525.00

383, 3,550.00
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10 2,324.99. . ... 92
0 2,349.99. ... ... 93
10 2,374.99. . . 94
0 2,399.99. .. ... 95
10 2,424.99. . ... 96
0 2,449.99. .. ... 97
10 2,474.99. ... .. 98
0 2,499.99. .. ... 99
10 2,524.99. .. ... 100
0 2,549.99. .. ... 101
0 2,574.99. . ... 102
0 2,599.99. ... ... 103
10 2,624.99. .. ... 104
0 2,649.99. .. ... 105
0 2,674.99. . ... 106
0 2,699.99. ... ... 107
10 2,724.99. . ... 108
0 2,749.99. . . ... 109
0 2,774.99. . .. . 110
0 2,799.99. . ... 111
0 2,824.99. .. ... 112
0 2,849.99. . ... ... 113
0 2,874.99. . ... 114
0 2,899.99. .. ... ... 115
0 2,924.99. . ... 116
0 2,949.99. .. ... 117
0 2,974.99. . ... 118
0 2,999.99. . ... ... 119
to  3,024.99. .. ... 120
t0  3,049.99. .. ... ... 121
t0  3,074.99. ... ... 122
to  3,090.99. . ... ... 123
10 3,124.99. . ... 124
0 3,149.99. ... ... 125
0 3,174.99. ... 126
0 3,199.99. ... ... 127
10 3,224.99. . ... 128
0 3,249.99. .. ... 129
10 3,274.99. . ... 130
0 3,299.99. ... ... 131
10 3,324.99. . ... 132
0 3,349.99. ... ... 133
0 3,374.99. . ... 134
0 3,399.99. ... ... 135
10 3,424.99. .. ... 136
t0  3,449.99. ... ... ... 137
0 347499, ... .. 138
0 3,499.99. .. ... ... 139
0 3,524.99. ... ... 140
t0  3,549.99. . ... ... 141
t0  3,574.99. ... ... 142
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384, ... 3,575.00
385, ... 3,600.00
386. ... 3,625.00
387, 3,650.00
388. . 3,675.00
389. .. 3,700.00
390. ... 3,725.00
391, . 3,750.00
392, .. 3,775.00
393, . 3,800.00
394, ... 3,825.00
395, . 3,850.00
396. ... 3,875.00
397, 3,900.00
398, .. 3,925.00
399, ... 3,950.00
400. . ... 3,975.00
401. ... 4,000.00
402, .. 4,025.00
403. ... 4,050.00
404. ... 4,075.00
405. ... 4,100.00
406. . ... 4,125.00
407. . 4,150.00
408. . ... 4,175.00
409. ... 4,200.00
410. ... 4,225.00
411, 4,250.00
412, 4,275.00
413, 4,300.00
414, .. 4,325.00
415, .. 4,350.00
416. ... 4,375.00
A17. 4,400.00
418. ... 4,425.00
419. ... 4,450.00
420. ... 4,475.00
421, 4,500.00
422, 4,525.00
423, 4,550.00
424, ... 4,575.00
425, 4,600.00
426. ... 4,625.00
A27. 4,650.00
428, . 4,675.00
429. ... 4,700.00
430, ..o 4,725.00
431, .. 4,750.00
432, . 4,775.00
433, 4,800.00

434, 4,825.00
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t0  3,599.99. . ... ... 143
0 3,624.99. ... ... 144
t0  3,649.99. . ... ... 145
10 3,674.99. ... 146
t0  3,699.99. . ... ... 147
10 3,724.99. . ... 148
0 3,749.99. .. ... 149
10 3,774.99. . .. 150
0 3,799.99. .. ... 151
0 3,824.99. .. ... 152
0 3,849.99. . ... ... 153
0 3,874.99. . ... 154
0 3,899.99. .. ... ... 155
0 3,924.99. . ... 156
0 3,949.99. . ... ... 157
0 3,974.99. . ... 158
t0 3,999.99. . ... ... 159
t0  4,024.99. .. ... 160
0 4,049.99. ... ... 161
0 4,074.99. . ... 162
t0  4,090.99. ... ... 163
10 4,124.99. ... 164
0 4,149.99. .. ... 165
0 417499, ... 166
0 4,199.99. .. ... 167
10 4,224.99. . ... 168
10 4,249.99. ... ... 169
10 4,274.99. ... . 170
10 4,299.99. .. ... 171
10 4,324.99. .. ... 172
10 4,349.99. .. ... ... 173
0 4,374.99. . ... 174
0 4,399.99. ... ... 175
10 4,424.99. . ... ... 176
0 4,449.99. . ... ... 177
10 447499, .. ... 178
0 4,499.99. .. ... ... 179
10 4,524.99. ... ... 180
0 4,549.99. . ... .. ... 181
10 4574.99. ... ... 182
0 4,599.99. .. ... ... 183
10 4,624.99. ... ... 184
0 4,649.99. .. ... ... 185
10 4,674.99. .. ... 186
0 4,699.99. .. ... ... 187
10 4,724.99. ... ... 188
0 4,749.99. ... ... 189
10 477499, ... 190
0 4,799.99. . ... ... 191
10 4,824.99. . ... ... 192
0 4,849.99. ... ... ... 193
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435, 4,850.00
436. ... 4,875.00
A37. 4,900.00
438. .. 4,925.00
439. .. 4,950.00
440. . ... 4,975.00
441, .. 5,000.00
442, 5,025.00
443, . 5,050.00
444, .. 5,075.00
445, 5,100.00
446. . ... 5,125.00
A47. 5,150.00
448. . ... 5,175.00
449. ... 5,200.00
450. ... 5,225.00
451, ... 5,250.00
452, 5,275.00
453, 5,300.00
454, ... 5,325.00
455, 5,350.00
456. ... 5,375.00
A57. . 5,400.00
458. .. .. 5,425.00
459, .. 5,450.00
460. . ... 5,475.00
461. ... 5,500.00
462, ... 5,525.00
463. ... 5,550.00
464. . ... 5,575.00
465. . ... 5,600.00
466. . ... ... 5,625.00
467, .. 5,650.00
468. . ... 5,675.00
469. . ... 5,700.00
470, ..o 5,725.00
A71. . 5,750.00
A72. 5,775.00
A73. . 5,800.00
A74. .. 5,825.00
A75. 5,850.00
A76. ..o 5,875.00
AT7. 5,900.00
A78. . 5,925.00
A79. . 5,950.00
480. .. ... 5,975.00
481. ... 6,000.00
482. ... 6,025.00
483. ... 6,050.00
484. . ... 6,075.00

485. ... 6,100.00
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10 4,874.99. .. ... 194
0 4,899.99. ... ... 195
10 4,924.99. . ... 196
0 4,949.99. . ... ... 197
0 4,974.99. . ... 198
0 4,999.99. .. ... 199
0 5,024.99. .. ... 200
t0  5,049.99. ... ... 201
t0  5,074.99. . ... 202
t0  5,099.99. ... ... 203
10 5124.99. ... 204
0 5149.99. .. ... 205
0 5,174.99. . .. 206
0 5199.99. . ... ... 207
10 5,224.99. . ... 208
0 5,249.99. . ... ... 209
10 5,274.99. . ... 210
0 5,299.99. ... ... 211
0 5,324.99. .. ... 212
0 5,349.99. .. ... 213
0 5,374.99. . ... 214
0 5,399.99. ... ... 215
0 5,424.99. .. ... 216
0 5449.99. . ... ... 217
0 5,474.99. ... . 218
0 5499.99. . ... ... 219
0 5524.99. .. ... 220
0 5549.99. . ... ... 221
0 5,574.99. .. ... 222
0 5599.99. ... ... 223
0 5,624.99. ... ... 224
0 5,649.99. ... ... 225
0 5,674.99. . ... 226
0 5,699.99. . ... ... 227
10 5,724.99. .. ... 228
0 5,749.99. ... ... 229
0 5,774.99. .. ... 230
0 5,799.99. ... ... 231
0 5,824.99. . ... ... 232
0 5,849.99. .. ... ... 233
0 5,874.99. .. ... 234
0 5,899.99. .. ... ... 235
0 5,924.99. . ... ... 236
0 5,949.99. . ... ... 237
0 5,974.99. ... ... 238
0 5,999.99. .. ... ... 239
0 6,024.99. ... ... 240
0 6,049.99. ... ... ... 241
0 6,074.99. ... ... 242
0 6,099.99. .. ... ... 243
0 6,124.99. .. ... 244
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486. ... 6,125.00
487, . 6,150.00
488. . ... 6,175.00
489. .. .. 6,200.00
490. . ... 6,225.00
491, ... 6,250.00
492, 6,275.00
493, .. 6,300.00
494, .. 6,325.00
495, L 6,350.00
496. . ... 6,375.00
497, 6,400.00
498. .. .. 6,425.00
499. .. .. 6,450.00
500. ... . 6,475.00
501. .. ... 6,500.00
502, ... 6,525.00
503. ... 6,550.00
504. ... 6,575.00
505. .. .. 6,600.00
506. ... 6,625.00
507. ... 6,650.00
508. .. ... 6,675.00
509. .. ... 6,700.00
510. ... 6,725.00
511, ... 6,750.00
512, ... 6,775.00
513. . 6,800.00
514, ... 6,825.00
515. 6,850.00
516. .. ... . 6,875.00
517. 6,900.00
518. ... 6,925.00
519. ... 6,950.00
520. .. ... 6,975.00
521. ... 7,000.00
522. .. .. 7,025.00
523, ... 7,050.00
524, ... 7,075.00
525, .. 7,100.00
526. ... 7,125.00
527. . 7,150.00
528. ... 7,175.00
529. ... 7,200.00
530. ... 7,225.00
531 ... 7,250.00
532, ... 7,275.00
533, .. 7,300.00
534. ... 7,325.00
535, .. 7,350.00

536. ... 7,375.00

-16 - 2005 Senate Bill 426
to 6,149.99........ . . . ... i 245
to 6,174.99....... . . . ... 246
to 6,199.99.......... . ... 247
to 6,224.99........ . . . ... 248
to 6,249.99........ . . . ... 249
to 6,274.99....... . . . .. 250
to 6,299.99......... . . .. 251
to 6,324.99......... . . .. 252
to 6,349.99.......... . .. 253
to 6,374.99....... . . . .. 254
to 6,399.99.......... . ..l 255
to 6,424.99........ . . . ... 256
to 6,449.99....... .. . . .. 257
to 6,474.99...... .. ... 258
to 6,499.99.......... . ... 259
to 6,524.99......... . . ...l 260
to 6,549.99......... . . .. i 261
to 6,574.99....... .. . . i 262
to 6,599.99.......... . ... i 263
to 6,624.99........ .. . ... i 264
to 6,649.99.......... . ... 265
to 6,674.99........ .. . i 266
to 6,699.99.......... . ... 267
to 6,724.99........ . . ... 268
to 6,749.99........ . . . i 269
to 6,774.99...... .. . . .. 270
to 6,799.99......... . . . 271
to 6,824.99.......... . .. i 272
to 6,849.99.......... . .. i 273
to 6,874.99......... . . i 274
to 6,899.99........... ... 275
to 6,924.99......... . . ... i 276
to 6,949.99.......... . ... i 277
to 6,974.99......... . . i 278
to 6,999.99.......... . ..l 279
to 7,024.99........ . . . i 280
to 7,049.99........ .. ... 281
to 7,074.99........ . . . 282
to 7,099.99.......... . .l 283
to  7,12499....... ... .. 284
to 7,149.99........ .. . 285
to 717499, ... ... 286
to 7,199.99........ .. .. 287
to  7,224.99........ . . . . 288
to  7,249.99....... ... .. 289
to  7,27499...... . ... .. 290
to  7,299.99......... .. i 291
to  7,32499....... ... ... 292
to  7,349.99........ .. ... 293
to 7.374.99........ ... 294
to  7,399.99........ .. .. 295
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537. 7,400.00
538. ... 7,425.00
539. ... 7,450.00
540. .. ... . 7,475.00
541. ... 7,500.00
542, ... 7,525.00
543. ... 7,550.00
544, .. ... 7,575.00
545. .. 7,600.00
546. .. ... 7,625.00
547. 7,650.00
548. .. ... 7,675.00
549. ... 7,700.00
550. .. ... 7,725.00
551, ... 7,750.00
552, .. 7,775.00
553, 7,800.00
554, .. 7,825.00
555, .. 7,850.00
556. ... 7,875.00
557, 7,900.00
558. ... 7,925.00
550. ... 7,950.00
560. ........ ... 7,975.00
561. .. ... 8,000.00
562. .. ... 8,025.00
563. .. ... 8,050.00
564. .. ... 8,075.00
565. ... 8,100.00
566. ........ ... 8,125.00
567. .. ... 8,150.00
568. ... 8,175.00
569. ... ... .o 8,200.00
570. ... .. 8,225.00
571, . 8,250.00
572, . 8,275.00
573. 8,300.00
574, ... 8,325.00
575, 8,350.00
576. . ... 8,375.00
577. 8,400.00
578. . . 8,425.00
579. .. . 8,450.00
580. ... . 8,475.00
581. ... 8,500.00
582. .. ... 8,525.00
583. ... 8,550.00
584. ... ... 8,575.00
585. ... 8,600.00
586. ...... ... . 8,625.00

587. .. . 8,650.00
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0 7,424.99. ... .. 296
0 7,449.99. ... ... 297
0 TA74.99. . .. 298
0 7,499.99. .. ... 299
10 7,524.99. . ... 300
0 7,549.99. .. ... 301
0 7,574.99. . ... 302
t0  7,599.99. . . ... 303
10 7,624.99. .. ... 304
0 7,649.99. . ... ... 305
10 7,674.99. . ... 306
0 7,699.99. . ... ... 307
10 7,724.99. . ... 308
0 7,749.99. . . ... 309
0 777499, . .. 310
0 7,799.99. .. ... 311
0 7,824.99. .. ... 312
0 7,849.99. . ... ... 313
0 7,874.99. .. ... 314
0 7,899.99. . ... ... 315
0 7,924.99. . ... 316
0 7,949.99. . ... ... 317
0 7,974.99. . ... 318
0 7,999.99. . ... ... 319
t0  8,024.99. . ... ... 320
t0  8,049.99. .. ... ... 321
0 8,074.99. ... ... 322
t0  8,099.99. .. ... ... 323
0 8,124.99. . ... 324
0 8,149.99. . ... ... 325
0 8,174.99. ... ... 326
0 8,199.99. .. ... ... 327
10 8,224.99. ... ... 328
0 8,249.99. . ... ... 329
10 8,274.99. . ... 330
0 8,299.99. . ... ... 331
0 8,324.99. . ... ... 332
0 8,349.99. . ... ... 333
0 8,374.99. ... ... 334
0 8,399.99. .. ... ... 335
10 8,424.99. . ... ... 336
0 8,449.99. ... ... ... 337
0 8,474.99. ... . ... 338
0 8,499.99. .. ... ... 339
0 8,524.99. . ... ... 340
t0  8,549.99. ... ... ... 341
0 8,574.99. ... ... 342
0 8,599.99. .. ... ... 343
0 8,624.99. . ... ... 344
0 8,649.99. .. ... ... 345
0 8,674.99. ... ... 346



2005Wisconsin Act & - 18 - 2005 Senate Bill 426

B88. ... 8,675.00 to 8,699.99. . ... .. ... 347
B89. ... 8,700.00 to 8,724.99. . .. ... .. 348
590. ... 8,725.00 to 8,749.99. . ... ... ... 349
BOl1. ... 8,750.00 to 8,774.99. ... ... ... .. 350
592, 8,775.00 to 8,799.99. . ... ... ... 351
BO3. .. 8,800.00 to 8,824.99. ... ... ... 352
594, ... 8,825.00 to 8,849.99. ... ... ... .. 353
BO5. 8,850.00 to 8,874.99. ... .. ... 354
596. ... 8,875.00 and over. . ... 355

SecTioN 31. 108.05 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended SecTion 34. 108.068(8) of the statutes is amended
to read: to read:

108.053) (a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c), 108.068(8) The department shall treatlianited
if an eligible employee earns wages given week, the liability companythat files proof under sub. (7) as a part
first $30 of the wages shall be disregarded #mel nershipor sole proprietorship under this chapter begin
employee’sapplicable weekly benefit payment shall be ning on the same date that the federal internal revenue
reducedby 67% of the remaining amount, except that no servicetreats the company as a partnership or sole propri
suchemployee is eligibléor benefits if the employeg’ etorshipfor federal tax purposes, except that for benefit
benefitpayment would be less than $5 for any week. For purposeghe treatment shall apply-on-the-same-date that

purposef this paragraph, “wages” includes any salary theinternalrevenue service-applies-the treatment-or the
reductionamounts earned that are not wagied that are  datethat proofis-filed with-the-department; whichever is

deductedrom the salary of a claimant by an employer laterto benefit years in existence onbmginning on or
pursuanto a salary reduction agreement under a cafete after the date that the federal internal reveseevice

ria plan, within the meaning &6 USC 125and any treatsthe company as a partnership or sole proprietorship
amountthat a claimant would hawearned in available  for federal tax purposes if th#enefit year to which the
work which is treated as wages under s. 108.04 (1)-(a), butreatmenis to be applied has not ended on the date that

excludesany-amount-that a-claimant-earns dervices the department first hagsotice of a benefit eligibility
performedas-a-volunteerfire fighterolunteeremer issuethat relates to treatment of that liability company
gencymedical-technician-or-volunteer‘first responder Section 35. 108.09 (2) (bm) of the statutes is

In applying this paragraph, the department shall disre amendedo read:
gard discrepancies of less than $2 between wages 108.09(2) (bm) In determining whether amdivid-

reportedby employees and employers. ual meets the conditiorspecified in s. 108.02 (12) (b) 2.
SecTion 32. 108.05 (10) (b) of the statutes is a.or b.-or (bm)-1.-or23. or 4., or (c) 1 thedepartment
amendedo read: shallnotconsider documents granting operating author

108.05(10) (b) Secondto recover overpayments ity or licenses, or any state or federal laws or federat regu
unders. 108.22 (8) (b).1 lationsgranting such authority or licenses.

SectioN 33. 108.068(2) of the statutes is amended SecTioN 36. 108.09 (4n) of the statutéscreated to
to read: read:

108.068(2) The department shall treatliaited 108.09(4n) EMPLOYMENT DATA SYSTEMREPORTS. If

liability company that files proof under sub. (1) as a cor thedepartment maintains a database system consisting of
porationunder this chapter beginning on the same date occupationalinformation and employment conditions
thatthe federal internal revenue service treats the-com data,and an employee of the department, including an
panyas acorporation for federal tax purposes, except that individual who serves as an appedgbunal, creates a

for benefit purposes the treatment shall applihelsame reportfrom the system, the report constitutes prima facie

datethat-the-internatevenue-service-applies-the treat evidenceas to the matters contained in the report in any

mentor-the date that proof s filed-with-the department, proceeding under this section if:
whicheveris-laterto benefityears in existence on or (a) The department has providedtte parties an

beginningon or after the date that the federal internal rev explanationof the system and the reports crediedn
enuesetrvice treats the company asoaporation for fed the system prior to admission of the report.

eraltax purposes if the benefit year to which the treatment  (b) The parties have been given the opportunity to
is to be applied has nenhded on the date that the depart reviewand object to the report, including the accuraicy
mentfirst has notice of a benefit eligibility issue that anyinformation used in creating the report, prior to its
relatesto treatment of that limited liability company admissiorinto evidence.
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(c) The reporsets forth all of the information used
in creating the report.

SecTioN 37. 108.09 (4s) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.09 (4s) EwvpLOYEE sTaTus. In determining
whetheran individual meets the conditions specified
s.108.02 (12) (b) 2. a. or b-,dbm)1.0r23.0r 4., or
(c) 1., the appeal tribunal shall not take administrative
notice of or admit into evidence documents granting
operatingauthority or licenses, or any state or federal
laws or federalregulations granting such authority or
licenses.

SecTion 38. 108.105 of the statutes is renumbered
108.105(1) and amended to read:

108.1051) The department may suspend the privi

_19_
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remainingfrom the sale of the assurances, without inter
est. The funds treasurer shall require tleamployer
within 30 days following any liquidation of deposited
assurance® deposit sudicient additional assurancés
makewhole the employés deposit at the prior level.
Any incomefrom assurances held in escrow shall inure
to and be the property of the emplayer

SecTioN 41. 108.151 (7) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.151(7) UNCOLLECTIBLE REIMBURSEMENTS. (@)
In this subsection, “payroll” has the meaning given in s.
108.02(21) (a).

(b) Except as provided in pdf), each employer that
haselected reimbursement financing under this section
andthat is subject to this chapter as of the date that a rate

legeof any agent to appear before the department at hearof assessment is established under this subsection shall

ingsunder this chapter for a specified period if the depart

payan assessment to thand at a rate determined by the

mentfinds that the agent has engaged in an act of fraudfund’s treasurer under pa(c).

or misrepresentation-gnasrepeatedly failed to comply
with departmental rules, or has engaged insthieita:
tion of a claimant solely for the purposéappearing at
a hearing as the claimastepresentative for pay

(3) Prior to imposing a suspensionder this section,
the secretary of workforce development or the secre

(c) The funds treasurer shall determine ttegal
amountdue fromemployers electing reimbursement
financing under this section that isncollectible as of
June30 of each yeabut not including any amount that
the department determined to be uncollectible prior to
Januaryl, 2004. No amount may be treated as uncellect

tary’s designee shall conduct a hearing concerning theible under this paragraph unless the department has
proposedsuspension. The hearing shall be conducted exhaustedll reasonable remedies for collectiontioé

underch. 227 andhe decision of the department may be
appealedinder s. 227.52.

SecTion 39. 108.105 (2) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.105(2) The department may suspend the privi
lege of an agent to act @ employées representative
under this chapter for up to one year if, during any
12-monthperiod,in 5 percent or more of all appeal tibu
nal hearings held in which employers representethby
agentare appellants there is a final appeal tribunal-deci
sionfinding that the employer representegthe agent
failed to provide correct and compleiaformation
requestedby the department during a fact-finding inves
tigation and there is no finding that the employed
goodcause for that failure.

SectioN 40. 108.151 (4) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.151(4) (b) The funds treasurer shall issue a
receiptto the employefor its deposit of assurance. Any
assuranceshall be retained by the fusdtreasurein
escrow,for the fund, until the employey liability under
its election is terminated, at which time they shzdl
returnedio the employeless any deductions made under

amount,including liquidation of the assuranmequired
undersub. (4). The department shall dmarthe total
amountssodetermined to the uncollectible reimbursable
benefitsaccount under s. 108.16 (6w). Wheneeasrof
June 30 of any yeathis account has a negative balance
of $5,000 or more, the treasurer shall determine the rate
of an assessment to be levied under (barfor thatyear
which shall then become payable by all employers that
haveelected reimbursement financing under gastion
asof that date.

(d) The rate of assessment under this subsection for
eachcalendar year shall be a rate, when applied to the
payrollsof all employerslecting reimbursement financ
ing under this section for the preceding calendar, yleair
will generate an amount that equals the total amount
determinedto be uncollectibleunder par(c), but not
morethan $200,000 for any year

(e) Except as provided in pd(f), the rate of each
employer’sassessment under this subsechiorany cal
endaryear is the product dfie rate determined under par
(d) multiplied by the employés payroll for the preced
ing calendar yeaas reported by the employer under sub.
(8) or s. 108.15 (8), 108.152 (7), b08.17 (2) grin the

this paragraph. The employer may at any time substituteabsence of reports, as estimated by the department.

assurancesf equal or greater value. The treasurer,may
with 10 days’ notice to the employdiguidate theassur
ancesdepositedto the extent necessary to satisfy any

(f) If any employer would otherwise be assessed an
amountless than $10 for a calendar yehe department
shall, in lieu of requiring that employer to pay an assess

delinquentreimbursements_or assessments due undermmentfor that calendar yeaapply the amount thahe

this sectiontogether with any interest and any tardy filing

employerwould have been required to pay to tiker

feesdue. The treasurer shall hold in escrow any cashemployerson a pro rata basis.
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(g) The department shall bdlssessments to employ  sonof enumerationit is presumed unless shown to the
ersunder this subsection in the samanner as provided contrarythatthe “same interest or interests” includes the
in sub. (5) (f) for the month of September in each,year spousechild, or parent of the individual who owned,
andthe assessment is due for payment in the same manmanagedr controlled the business, or any combination
neras other payments under sub. (5) (flany assess of more than one of them.
mentis past due, the department shall assess interest on SecTioN 47. 108.16 (8) (em) of the statutes is created
thebalance due under s. 108.22. If any employeelis- toread:
guentin paying an assessment unthés subsection, the 108.16(8) (em) If, after the transfered a business
departmentmay terminate the employerelection of hasbeen deemed a successor under(pyrthe depait
reimbursementinancing under this sectioas of the mentdetermineghat a substantial purpose of the transfer
closeof any calendar year in which the employer remains of the business was to obtain a reduced contribution rate,
delinquent. thenthe departmerghall treat the transfer as having no

(h) If the payroll of an employer is adjusté¢a effectfor purposes of this chapter and shall, retroactively
decreasg¢he amount of the payroll after a contribution to the date of the transfenreassign tahe transferor all
reportfor the employer is filed under s. 108.17 (2), the aspect®of the transferds accounexperience and liabil
departmenshall refund any assessment that is overpaid ity that had been assigned to the transferee, together with
by the employer under this subsection as a resulteof  all aspects of the transfers@ccount experience related

adjustment. to thetransferred business, and shall recompute the trans
SecTioN 42. 108.151 (8) of the statutéscreatedto  feror’s contribution rate as provided in pén).
read: SecTIoN 48.108.16 (8) (h) of the statutes is amended

108.151(8) ReporTs. Each nonprofit aganization to read:
thatis an employer shall make employment and wage  108.16(8) (h) The_department shall determine or
reportsto the department under the same conditions thatredetermmehecontrlbutlon rate for-a-sueccessor-subject
applyto other employers. , e

SecTioN 43. 108.152 (7) of the statutéscreated to tepshaubepedete#nined,—asef—theappﬁeabl&eemputa
read: i o i

108.152(7) ReporTts. Each Indian tribe that is an eﬁransfepancﬂhe successcmfectlve as of the beqmnlng
employer shall make employment and wage reports toof the first quarter following the date of the transfer of the
the department under the same conditions that apply tobusiness. The department shathereafter-be-redeter

otheremployers. mined redetermine the contribution ratehenever
SecTioN 44. 108.16 (6m)(a) of the statutes is requiredby s. 108.18. For the purposes of s. 108.18, the
amendedo read: departmentshall determine the experience under this

108.16(6m) (a) The benefits thus clyggrable under  chapterof the successts account by allocating to the
s.108.04 (1) (f), (5)..(50)7) (h), (8) (8), (13) (c) or (d)  successor'saccount for each perioth question the
or (16) (e), 108.07 (3), (3r), (5) (b), (5mM), (6), or (8), respectiveproportions of the transfersr payroll and
108.14(8n) (e), 108.141, 108.151, or 108.152 or sub. (6) benefitswhich the department determines to be properly

(e)or (7) (a) and (b). assignablé¢o the business transferred.

SecTioN 45. 108.16 (6w) and (6x) dhe statutes are SecTioN 49. 108.16 (8) (im) of the statutesdeeated
createdo read: toread:

108.16(6w) The department shall maintaivithin 108.16(8) (im) Notwithstanding pars. (b (i), a

thefund an uncollectible reimbursable benefits account transfereavho is not subject to this chapter on the date of
to whichthe department shall credit all amounts received transferof a business shall not be deemed a successor to

from employers under s. 108.151 (7). thetransferoiif the department determines that the trans
(6x) The department shall clgarto the uncollectible  fer occurred solely or primatrily for the purposeobtair
reimbursabléenefits account the amount of dgnefits ing a lower contribution rate for thteansferee than the

paid from the balancing account that are reimbursable rate that would otherwis@pply if the transferee were
unders. 108.15Dbut for which the department does not deemeda new employerin determining whether a busi
receivereimbursement after thdepartment exhausts all nesswastransferred solely or primarily for the purpose

reasonableemedies for collection of the amount. of obtaininga lower contribution rate for the transferee
SecTioN 46. 108.16 (8) (e) 1. of the statutes is thanthe rate that would otherwisgply the department

amendedo read: shalluse objective factors, which may include the cost of
108.16(8) (e) 1. At the time of business transtee acquiringthe business, whether the transferee continued

transferorandthe transferee are owned, managedpn the business enterprise of the transferred business, the

trolled in whole or in substantial part, either directly or lengthof time that the business enterprise was continued,
indirectly by legally enforceable means or otherwise, by or whether a substantial number of new employes®
the same interest or interestsithut limitation by rea hiredfor theperformance of duties unrelated to the busi
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nessactivity conducted by the transferor prior to the
transfer.

SecTioN 50. 108.16 (8) (m) to (o) of the statutes are
createdo read:

108.16(8) (m) If any person knowingly makes
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employeragent that-fileprepareseportsunder sub. (2)
on behalf of 25 or more employers shall file those reports
usingan electronic medium and format approved by the
department.An employer agent that becomes subject to
thereporting requirement under ttigabsection shall file

attemptsto make a false statement or representation toits initial reports under this subsection for the 4th quarter
the department in connection with any investigation to beginningafter the quarter in whicthe employer agent
determinewvhether an employer qualifies to be deemed a becomesubject to the reporting requirement. Once an

successor under pge)or (im) or any other provision of
this chapter for the purpose of determining the assign
mentof a contribution rate, or if any person knowingly
advisesanother person to do so, including by wilkwia

sion, nondisclosure, or misrepresentation, the person is

subjectto the following penalties:
1. If theperson is an employghen the department

employeragent becomes subject to the reporting require
mentunderthis subsection, the employer agent shalt con
tinueto file its reports under this subsection unlésxz
requirements waived by the department.

SecTion 53.108.18 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.18(1) (a) -EactUnless a penalty applies under s.

shall assign the employer the highest contribution rate 108.16(8) (m), eackemployer shall pay contributions to

assignableinder this chapter for the yeduring which
the violation or attempted violation occurs and the 3

the fund for each calendar yeat whatever rate on the
employer’s payroll for that year duly applies tihe

succeedingears, except that if the department assigns employerpursuant to this section.

the employer the highest contribution rate for any such

year under other provisions of this chapter or if the
increasein the employes contribution rate under this
subdivisionwould be less than 2 percent on its payroll for

SecTIoN 54.108.18 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.18(2) (d) Nolater than 90 days after the depart
mentissues an initial determination that a person is an

anyyear then the department shall increase the employ employer any employeother than an employer speci
er’s contribution rate by 2 percent on its payroll for each fied in par (c), having a payroll exceeding $10,000,000

yearin which a penalty applies under this subdivision.
2. If the person isot an employethe person may be
requiredto forfeit not more than $5,000.
3. The person is guilty of a Class A misdemeanor
(n) The department shall utilize uniform procedures
to identify businesses thate transferred under this sub
section.

in a calendar year may elect that its contribution rate shall
beone percenon its payroll for the first 3 calendar years
with respect to which contributions are creditedtso
account. In such case, the department shall credit the
amountcollected in excess of this amount against habil
ity of the employer for future contributions after these

of each calendarear in which an election applies. If an

(o) Paragraphs (e) 1., (em), (h), (im), and (m) shall be employerqualifies for and makes an election under this

interpretedand applied, insofar as possible, to ntaet
minimumrequirements of any guidance issued by or reg
ulationspromulgated by the U.S. department of labor

SecTion 51. 108.17 (2b) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.17(2b) Thedepartment shall prescribe a form
and methodology for filing contribution reports under
sub.(2) electronically using the InterneEach employer

paragraphthe employer shall, upon notification by the
departmentmake a speciaontribution after the close of
each quarter equivalent to the amount by which its
accountis overdrawn, if anyfor the precedingjuarter
The department shall credit any timghgyment of con
tributions to the employes account before making a
determinatiorof liability for a special contribution under
this paragraph. An employer does riptalify for an

of 50 ormore employees, as determined under s. 108.22alternatecontribution rate under this paragraph at any

(1) (ae), thatdoes not use an employer agent to file its
contributionreports under this section shall file its eon
tribution reports electronically using the Interoetthe
form prescribed by the departmer@nce an employer

time during which the employes special contribution
payments delinquent.An employer that is the transferee

of a business enterprise but does not qualify to be treated
asa successor under s. 108.16 (8) (im) doegjnalify

becomesubject to the reporting requirements under this for an alternate contribution rate under this paragraph.

subsectionit shall continue to file its reports under this
subsectionunless that requirement isaived by the
department.

SecTionN 52. 108.17 (29) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.17(2g) An employer agent that prepares reports

SecTioN 55. 108.20 (2m) of the statutesasended
to read:

108.20(2m) From the moneys not appropriated
unders. 20.445 (1) (ge), (gH-anbg), and (giwhich are
receivedby the administrative accouas interest and
penaltiesunderthis chapterthe department shall pay the

undersub. (2) on behalf of less than 25 employers shall benefitschageable to the administrative account under
file those reports electronically using the Internet on the s.108.07 (5) and thimterest payable to employers under
form prescribed by the department under sub. (2). s.108.17 (3m) and may pay interest due on advances to
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theunemployment reserve fund fraime federal unem
ploymentaccount under title Xl of the social security
act,42 USC 132101324 may make payments to satisfy
afederalaudit exception concerning a payment from the
fund or any federal aid disallowance involving the unem
ploymentinsurance program, or may make payments to
thefund if such action is necessaoyobtain a lower inter
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amountof $25 for each report that not filed in accor
dancewith s. 108.17 (2b).

SecTioN 61. 108.22 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.22(1) (b) If the due date of port or payment
unders. 108.155) (b), 108.151 (5) (f) or (7108.16 (8),
108.17,0r 108.205 would otherwise be a Saturday

estrate or deferral of interest payments on advances fromSunday,or legal holiday under state or federal |dle

thefederal unemployment account under title XIklod
socialsecurity act, except that any interest earnedpend

ing disbursement of federal employment security grants

unders. 20.445 (1) (n) shall be credited to the general
fund. Any moneys reverting to the administrative
accountfrom the appropriations under2.445 (1) (ge)

and(gf) shall be utilized as provided in this subsection.

SecTioN 56. 108.205 (1m) of the statutes is created
to read:

108.205(1m) (a) The department shall prescribe
form and methodology for filing reports under sub. (1)
electronicallyusing the Internet.

(b) Each employer agent shall file its reports €elec
tronically in the form prescribed by the department.

SecTioN 57. 108.205(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.205(2) All employers of 10050 or more
employeesasdetermined under s. 108.22 (1) (ae), shall
file the quarterly report undsub. (1) using an electronic
mediumapproved by the department for such employers.
An employer that becomes subject to tteporting
requirementunder this subsection shall file its initial
reportunderthis subsection for the 4th quarter beginning

duedate is the next following day which is not a Saturday
Sundaypr legal holiday under state or federal law

SecTiON 62. 108.22 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.22(1) (c) Any report or paymengxcept a pay
mentrequired by s. 108.15 (5) (by 108.151 (5) (f).or
(7), to which this subsection applissdelinquent, within
themeaning of par(a), unless it is received by the depart
ment,in the form prescribed by law or ruté the depart
ment,no later than its due date as determined under par
(b), or if mailed is either postmarked no later than that due
dateor is received byhe department no later than 3 days
afterthat due date. Any payment required by s. 108.15
(5) (b) or 108.151 (5) (f).or (7 delinquent, withirthe
meaningof par (a), unless its received by the depart
ment,in the form prescribeby law no later than the last
day of the month in which it is due.

SecTioN 63. 108.22 (1m) of the statutesdmended
toread:

108.22(1m) If an employer owes any contributions,
reimbursementsor _assessmentsinder s. 108.15 or
108.151,interest, fees, or payments for forfeitures or
otherpenalties to the department under this chapter and

afterthe quarter in which the employer becomes subjectfails to pay the amount owed, the department has-a per
to the reporting requirement. Once an employer becomedectedlien upon the employ&s right, title, and interest in

subjectto the reporting requiremennder this subsec
tion, the employer shall continue to file its quarterly
reportsunder this subsection unletbmt requirement is
waivedby the department.

SecTioNn 58. 108.22 (1) (ac) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22(1) (ac) In addition to any fee assessed under
par. (a), the department may assess employer_or
employeragentthat is subject téhe reporting require
mentunder s. 108.205 (2) and that fails to file its report

all of its real and personal property locatethis state in

the amountfinally determined to be owed, plus costs.
Exceptwherecreation of a lien is barred or stayed by
bankruptcyor other insolvency lavihe lien is gective
when the department issues a determination of the
amountowed under s. 108.10 (1) and shall continue until
the amount owed, plus costs and interest to the date of
paymentjs paid. If a lien is initially barred or stayed by
bankruptcyor otherinsolvency law it shall become
effective immediatelyupon expiration or removal of

in a format prescribed under that subsection-may besuchbar or stay The perfected lien does not give the

assessed penalty of $10 for each employee whose infor
mationis not reported in a format prescribed under s.
108.205(1m) (b) or(2).

SecTioN 59. 108.22 (1) (ad) of thetatutes is renum
bered108.22 (1) (ad) 1.

SectTioN 60. 108.22 (1) (ad) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

108.22(1) (ad) 2. An employethat is subject to the
reportingrequirements under s. 108.17 (2b) and that fails
to file a contribution report in accordance witil68.17

departmenpiriority over lienholders, mortgagees, pur
chaserdor value, judgment creditors, and pledges whose
interestshave been recorded befdhe departmert’lien
is recorded.

SecTioN 64. 108.22 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

108.222) (a) 1. If any employing unit or any individ
ualwho is found personally liable under sub. fi#)s to

payto the department any amount founcbe due it in
proceedingspursuant tos. 108.10, provided that no

(2b) may be assessed a penalty by the department in th@ppealor review permitted under 408.10 is pending
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and that the time for taking an appeal or review has SecTION 66.108.22 (8) (b) 2. of the statutesigated
expired,the department or any authorizegiresentative  to read:
mayissue a warrant directed to the clerk of circoitirt 108.22(8) (b) 2. O recover anyassessment under s.
for any county of the state. 108.04 (11) (cm), the department may file a warrant
2. The clerk of circuit court shall enter in the judg againsthe liable individual in the same manner as is pro
mentand lien docket the name of tamploying unit or videdin this section for collecting delinquent payments
individual mentionedn the warrant and the amount of from employers.
the contributions, interest, costs and other fees for which ~ Section 67. 108.225 (1) (a) of the statutes is
the warrant is issue@nd the date when such copy is amendedo read:
entered. 108.2251) (a) “Contribution”includes a reimburse
3. A warrant entered under subd. 2. shall be censid mentor assessmeninder s. 108.15, 108.151, or 108.152,
eredin all respects as a final judgment constituting a per interestfor a nontimely payment, fees, and any payment

fected lien uponthe employing unig or individuals due for a forfeiture imposed upoan employing unit
right, title and interest in all real and personal property unders. 108.04 (1) (c) orother penalty assessed by the
locatedin the county where the warrant is entered. departmentinder this chapter

4. The department or any authorized representative  SecTioN 68. 108.225 (20) of the statutes is amended
may thereafter file an execution with the clerk of circuit to read:
courtfor filing by theclerk of circuit court with the shefif 108.22520) CosToFLEVY. -Any Whenever property
of any county where real or personal property of the is secured by means of a leeyy3rd party in possession
employingunit or individualis found, commanding the of the debtais propertyis entitled to_collect from the
sheriffto levy upon and sell slifient real and personal  debtora levy fee of $5or each levy in-any-case-where
propertyof the employing unit or individuab pay the propertyis-secured-through-the lewhich a debt is satis
amountstated in the warrant in the same manner as uporfied by means of a single payment and $15 for each levy
anexecution against property issued upon the judgmentin which a debt is satisfied by means of more than one
of a court of record, and to return the warrant to the payment. The fee is payable from the property levied
departmentind pay to it the money collected by virtue againstand is in addition to the amount of the levijhe
thereofwithin 60 days after receipt of the warrant. 3rd party-shall-deduct the fee-from-thmceeds-ofnay

(b) The clerk of circuit court shall accept, file and chargethe fee to the debtor at the titiee party transfers
entereach warrant under pdg) and each satisfaction, theproceeds othe levy to the department
releasepr withdrawal under subs. (5), (&nd (8m) in SecTioN 69. 108.24 (2) of the statutes is amentted
thejudgment and lien docket without prepayment of any read:
fee, but the clerkbf circuit court shall submit a statement 108.24(2) Any Except as provided in s. 108.16 (8)
of the proper fee semiannuallyttee department cover  (m), anyperson who knowingly makes a false statement
ing the periods from January 1 to June 30 and July 1 toor representation in connection with any reporas to
DecembeBl unless different billing period is agreed to  any information duly required by the department under
betweenthe clerk of circuit courand the department.  this chapter or who knowingly refuses or fails to keep
Thefees shall then be paid by the department, but the feesanyrecords oto furnish any reports or information duly
providedby s. 814.61 (5) for entering the warrants shall requiredby the department under this chapsirall be
beadded to the amount of the warrant and collected fromfined not less than $100 nor more than $500, or impris
the employing unitor individual when satisfaction or  onednot more than 90 days or both; and each $aisk

releasds presented for entry statemenbr representation and every dz#ysuch refusal
SecTioN 65. 108.22(8) (b) of the statutes is renum  or failure constitutes a separatdenise.

bered108.22 (8) (b) 1. and amended to read: SecTioN 70. 165.066 of the statutes is created to read:
108.22(8) (b) 1. © recoverany overpayment which 165.066 Assistant attorney general;unemploy-

is not otherwise repaid or recovery of which has not beenment insurance law enfocement. The attorney general

waived,or-any-assessment-unders.-108.04(dm),the shall assign at least 0.5 assistant attorney general position

departmenmmay recoup the amount of theerpayment  to assist in thénvestigation and prosecution of noncom

from benefits the individual would otherwise blgible pliancewith ch. 108.

to receive, or file a warrant against the liable individual SecTion 71. 165.60 of the statuteés amended to

in the same manner as is provided in this section fer col read:

lecting delinquentpayments from employers, or both, 165.60 Law enforcement. The department of jus

butonly to the extent of recovering tice is authorized to enforce ss. 101.123 (2), (5), and (8),
3. Any recovery under thisaragraph is limited ttine 944.30,944.31, 944.33, 944.34, 945.02 (2), 945118),

actualamount of the overpayment or assessrapdany and 945.04(1m) and ch. 10&nd is invested with the

costsand disbursements, without interest. powersconferred by law upon shdsfand municipal
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police officers in the performance of those duties. This
sectiondoes notleprive or relieve shefd, constables,
andother local police dicers of the power and duty to
enforcethose sections, and thosdicdrs shall likewise
enforcethose sections.

SecTioN 72.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Sruby OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCEFUND. The
departmentof workforce development shall studlye
long—termfiscal stability of the unemployment reserve
fund and shall determine what measures, if, aamg
requiredto maintain thastability The department shall
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(10) The treatment of section 108.04 (16) (b) and (c)
2. of the statutes first applies with respect to determina
tionsissued under section 108.09 of #dtatutes on the
effectivedate of this subsection, arith respect to deter
minationsthat are appealed, ttecisions issued under
section108.09 of the statutes on théeetive date of this
subsection.

(11) The treatmentf section 108.05 (3) (a) of the
statutedirst applies with respect to weeks of unemploy
mentbeginning on the &ictive date of this subsection.

(12) The treatment of section 108.09 (4n) of the stat

reportits findings and recommendations to the council on utesfirst applies with respect &ppeals filed on thefet-

unemploymeninsurance no later than July 1, 2007.
(2) AUTHORIZED POSITIONS;DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.
The authorized FTE positions for the department of jus

tive date of this subsection.
(13) The treatment of section 108.105 (2) of the stat
utesfirst applies with respect to suspensions resulting

tice are increased by 0.5 PR-S position on January 1,from appeal tribunal hearindseld on the déctive date

2006,to be fundedrom the appropriation under section
20.455(2) (k) of the statutes.
SecTion 73.Initial applicability .

of this subsection.
(14) The treatment of sections 108.151 (4) (b) and
(7), 108.16 (6w) and (6x), 108.22 (1) (b) and (c) and

(1) The treatment of sections 108.02 (12) (a) and (1m),and 108.225 (1) (a) of the statutes first applies with

108.09(2) (bm) and (4s) of the statutes first applies with
respecto employment after December 31, 2005.

(2) The treatment afection 108.02 (15) (j) 7. of the
statutesfirst applieswith respect to employment after
DecembeBl, 2005.

respecto payrolls for the 2005 calendar year

(15) The treatment of sections 108.16 (8) (e) 1., (em),
(h), (im), (m), and (n), 108.18 (1r) and (2) (d), and
108.24(2) of the statutes first appliegith respect to
transfersof businesses occurringfter December 31,

(3) The treatment of section 108.02 (15) (k) 14. of the 2005.

statutesfirst applies with respect to benefit years that
beginon the efective date of this subsection.
(4) The treatment of section 108.02 (21e) (intod.)

(16) The treatment of section 108.17 (2b) of the stat
utesfirst applies to employers of 75 or more employees
with respect to reports required under section 108.17 (2)

the statutes first applies with respect to determinations of the statutes for the 2nd quarter beginning after the
issuedunder sections 108.09 and 108.10 of the statutes inquarterthat includes the fefctive dateof this subsection.

thefirst week beginning in January 2006 with respect

(17) The treatment of section 108.17 (2b) of the stat

to determinations that are appealed, to decisions issueditesfirst applies to employers of 50 to 74 employees with
undersections 108.09 and 108.10 of the statutes in therespect to reports required under section 108.17 (2) of the

first week beginning in January 2006.

(5) The treatment of section 108.04 (1) (b) 1. and
(intro.) and(c) of the statutes first applies with respect to
suspensionand terminations of employmeotcurring
onthe efective date of this subsection.

(6) The treatment of section 108.04 (1) (e) of the stat

statutedor the 6th quarter beginning after the quattat
includesthe efective date of this subsection.

(18) The treatment of section 108.17 (2g) of the stat
utesfirst applieswith respect to reports filed under sec
tion 108.17 (2) of the statutes for the 2nd quarter begin
ning after the quarter that includes théeefive date of

utesfirst applies with respect to weeks of unemployment this subsection.

beginningon the efective date of this subsection.

(19) The treatment ofection 108.205 (1m) of the

(7) The treatment of section 108.04 (5) and (5g) of the statutes first applies with respect to reports filed under

statutedirst applies with respect to disclgas occurring
on the first Sunday thdbllows the 90th day beginning
afterthe efective date of this subsection.

(8) The treatment of section 108.04 (7) (f) of the-stat
utesfirst applies with respect to terminations of employ
mentoccurring on the &ctive date of this subsection.

section108.205 (1) of the statutes for the 2nd quarter
beginningafter the quarter that includes thieefive date
of this subsection.

(20) The treatment of section 108.205 (2) of the stat
utesfirst applies to employers of 75 to 99 employees with
respecto reports required under section 108.205 (2) of

(9) The treatment of section 108.04 (13) (c), (e), and the statutes for the 2nd quarter beginning after the quarter

(g) of the statutes firsapplies with respect to redeter

minationsissued under section 108.09 of the statutes on

the effective date of this subsection, avith respect to
mattersin which no redetermination is issued, with
respectto decisions issued under secti®B.09 of the
statuten the efective date of this subsection.

thatincludes the ééctive date of this subsection.

(21) The treatment of section 108.205 (2) of the stat
utesfirst applies to employers of 50 to 74 employees with
respecto reports required under section 108.205 (2) of
the statutes for the 6th quarter beginning after the quarter
thatincludes the ééctive date of this subsection.
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(22) The treatment of section 108.22 (2) of the-stat effectivedate of this subsection.

utesfirst applies with respedb liabilities existing on the SecTion 74.Effective date.

effectivedate of this subsection. (1) This act takes ffct on the first Sunday after pub
(23) The treatmerdf section 108.225 (20) of the stat  lication.

utesfirst applies with respect to levieerved on the




